



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SUSAN A. MARTINEZ, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. : C.A. No. 4128-VCP
 :
 REGIONS FINANCIAL CORPORATION :
 a Delaware Corporation, as successor in :
 interest to AMSOUTH BANCORPORATION, :
 a Delaware Corporation, :
 :
 Defendant. :

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PROCTOR HEYMAN LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Patricia L. Enerio (# 3728)
Jill K. Agro (# 4629)
1116 West Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
Attorneys for Plaintiff

OF COUNSEL:

BARNETT, BOLT, KIRKWOOD
LONG & MCBRIDE
Robert S. Bolt
David M. Hemeyer
601 Bayshore Blvd., Suite 700
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 253-2020

Dated: November 26, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....3

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE LEGAL STANDARD 8

 II. MARTINEZ IS ENTITLED TO ADVANCEMENT AND
 INDEMNIFICATION UNDER THE TERMS OF THE
 AGREEMENT AND 8 *DEL. C.* § 145(k) 9

 1. The Statutory Scheme 9

 2. Construction of the Agreement to Indemnify and Advance Expenses..... 9

 3. The Agreement Plainly Compels the Relief Martinez Seeks11

 III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE REGIONS
 HAS NO VIABLE DEFENSE TO MARTINEZ’S CLAIM FOR
 ADVANCEMENT13

 1. Martinez is Not Required to Provide an Undertaking.....13

 2. Martinez’s Right to Advancement is Not Barred
 By Her Status as a Plaintiff in the Underlying Suit.....14

 3. Regions is Not Entitled to and Would Not Be Aided by Discovery.....14

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ABRY Ptnrs. V, L.P. v. F&W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	12
<i>Brady v. i2 Techs. Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3691286 (Del. Ch.).....	15
<i>Calpine Corp. v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 895 A.2d 880 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	12
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch.).....	11, 15
<i>Gentile v. Singlepoint Fin’l, Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 111 (Del. 2001)	14
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983)	9, 14
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005)	8
<i>Jackson Walker L.L.P., v. Spira Footware, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2487256 (Del. Ch.).....	8
<i>Judah v. Del. Trust Co.</i> , 378 A.2d 624 (Del. 1977)	8
<i>Lillis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 904 A.2d 325 (Del. Ch. 2006)	11, 15
<i>May v. Bigmar, Inc.</i> , 838 A.2d 285 (Del. Ch. 2003)	14
<i>Morgan v. Grace</i> , 2003 WL 22461916 (Del. Ch.).....	15
<i>Salovaara v. SSP Advisors, L.P.</i> , 2006 WL 23190391 (Del. Ch.).....	14
<i>Senior Tour Players 207 Mgmt. Co. v. Golftown 207 Hldg. Co.</i> , 853 A.2d 124 (Del. Ch. 2004)	15
<i>Tanzer v. Int’l Gen. Inds., Inc.</i> , 402 A.2d 382 (Del. Ch. 1979)	8
<i>Thompson v. Williams Cos., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2215953 (Del. Ch.).....	13
<i>United Rentals, Inc., v. Ram Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.3d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	8
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 413393 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	13
<i>Weinstock v. Lazard Debt Recovery GP, LLC</i> , 2003 WL 21843254 (Del. Ch.).....	13, 15
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	8

Statutes and Administrative Materials

8 *Del. C.* § 1459

Dictionaries

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)12

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (1993) 12
